monetary items are denominated in a foreign currency which are different from functional currency in which they are measured.
As of balance sheet date, the OFSS group’s net foreign currency exposure expressed in INR that is not hedged is ₹ 1,883.77 million
(March 31, 2021 - ₹ 3,140.30 million).

Following are the carrying amounts of foreign currency denominated monetary items (net) of OFSS group where it has significant
exposure as at the balance sheet date:

(Amounts in ₹ million)
Currency March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
USD  2,585.24 2,436.09
SGD  (933.69)  (675.39)
GBP 225.83 479.56
EUR 300.18 572.50
AUD (66.09) (38.11)

The OFSS group manages its foreign currency risk by hedging the receivables in the major currencies (USD, EUR, AUD, GBP and
JPY) using hedging instrument as forward contracts.  The period of the forward contracts is determined by the expected collection
period for invoices which currently ranges between 30 to 120 days.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The table below demonstrates sensitivity impact on OFSS group’s profit after tax and total equity due to change in foreign exchange
rates of currencies where it has significant exposure:

(Amounts in ₹ million)

Currency March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
+1% -1% +1% -1%

USD 61.49  (61.49)   48.36   (48.36)
SGD   (6.42) 6.42   (5.82) 5.82
GBP 2.60  (2.60)   1.95   (1.95)
EUR   (4.33) 4.33   (6.01) 6.01
AUD 2.60  (2.60)   3.23   (3.23)

The above sensitivity impact gain (loss) is due to every percentage point appreciation or depreciation in the exchange rate of
respective currencies, with all other variables held constant. Sensitivity impact is computed based on change in value of monetary
assets and liabilities denominated in above respective currency, where the functional currency of the entity is a currency other than
above respective currency and entities with functional currency as above respective currency where transactions are in foreign
currencies. The OFSS group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

[…]

monetary items are denominated in a foreign currency, which are different from functional currency in which they are measured. As
at the balance sheet date, the Company’s net foreign currency exposure expressed in INR that is not hedged is ₹ 1,044.66 million
(March 31, 2021 - ₹ 1,630.62 million).

Following are the carrying amounts of foreign currency denominated monetary items (net) of the Company where it has significant
exposure as at the balance sheet date:

(Amounts in ₹ million)

Currency March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
USD 812.29 8.63
SGD 147.43 497.75
GBP 101.95 108.46
JPY (207.42) 28.33
EUR 246.94 543.53
AUD (18.86) 67.98

The Company manages its foreign currency risk by hedging the receivables in the major currencies (USD, EUR, AUD, GBP and
JPY) using hedging instrument as forward contracts.  The period of the forward contracts is determined by the expected collection
period for invoices which currently ranges between 30 to 120 days.

171

Foreign currency sensitivity

Below table demonstrates sensitivity impact on Company’s profit after tax and total equity due to change in foreign exchange rates
of currencies where it has significant exposure:

(Amounts in ₹ million)

Currency March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
+1% -1% +1% -1%

USD   41.04   (41.04)   37.75   (37.75)
EUR   5.26   (5.26)   5.68   (5.68)
GBP 2.55 (2.55) 1.19 (1.19)
JPY   2.06   (2.06)   2.43   (2.43)
SGD   1.10   (1.10)   3.72   (3.72)
AUD   2.92   (2.92)   5.15   (5.15)

The above sensitivity impact gain (loss) is due to every percentage point appreciation or depreciation in the exchange rate of
respective currencies, with all other variables held constant. Sensitivity impact is computed based on change in value of monetary
assets and liabilities denominated in above respective currency, where the functional currency of the entity is a currency other than
above respective currency and entities with functional currency as above respective currency where transactions are in foreign
currencies. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.